ORDINANCE NO. 2000-7

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE PARKING ON LOCUST STREET BETWEEN MCCREARY STREET AND THE ENTRANCE TO THE FORT BRANCH TOWN HALL PARKING LOT AND PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY FOR VIOLATION

WHEREAS, the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, desires to regulate the parking on the north side of Locust Street between McCreary Street and the entrance to the Fort Branch Town Hall parking lot.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, as follows:

Section 1: Parking is prohibited on the north side of Locust Street between McCreary Street and the entrance to the Fort Branch Town Hall parking lot.

Section 2: The north side of Locust Street between McCreary Street and the entrance to the Fort Branch Town Hall parking lot shall be posted with signs designating no parking as provided in this ordinance.

Section 3: Any person who violates this ordinance shall be fined Twenty Dollars (\$20.00).

<u>Section 4:</u> This ordinance shall be effective from and after the date of passage and when published as by law required.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, this 10 day of May, 2000.

> COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT BRANCH, INDIANA

DONALD J. GRIES, President

LEMMON'S Member

CURTIS' D. ELAM, SR., Member

ATTEST:

CONNIE OSBORNE, Clerk-Treasurer